

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore  
**Special 96 of 2018**

CNR: WBSP01-006563-2018

Present : Mahua Roy Basu (JO Code - WB01001)  
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,  
Alipore, South 24-Parganas. (In-charge)

Order No.31

Dt. 05.03.2026

Record is put up today on prayer of accused Maidul Islam Gharami who surrenders before this Court. He is taken into judicial custody.

Accused has filed a petition along with fresh Vakalatnama praying for bail.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person moved the application stating that the accused was previously on bail but owing to miscommunication with his previous Ld. Advocate she failed to take steps before the Court on the date fixed for appearance and supply of copy for which WA had been issued against him. Assuring that the accused person shall face the trial and attending the Court on each and every date the Ld. Advocate prays for bail on any condition.

Ld. Spl. PP raises objection stating that the accused absconded at the stage of supply of copy on several occasions.

Heard both sides. Perused the case record. Considered.

It has transpired from the case record that the accused was previously on bail and WA had been issued against him when he was found without steps on the date fixed for appearance and supply of copy. Since the accused person voluntarily surrendered this day and is assuring his regularity in Court in future this Court is inclined to grant him with one opportunity. His prayer is thus allowed on interim basis.

Accused Maidul Islam Gharami may find *interim bail* on furnishing bail bond of Rs.6,000/- with two registered sureties of Rs.3,000/- each other than the previous sureties subject to the satisfaction of Ld. CJM, Alipore and on condition that the accused shall attend the Court on each and every date fixed i.d. to J/C.

If on bail, to date i.e. **15.09.2026** for appearance.

W/A be recalled.

D/c by me.

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.